1.

Yy

 STATE OF NEW JERSEY ‘
 DEPARTHENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
L ; 1060 Broad Street ‘ Ncwaxk, Ly N. J

 BULLETIN 660 - .. . . . . ,E',; ,f WARCH 31, 1945.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING KNOWN PROSTITUTES ON
LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION. OF RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 20 - PERMITTING LEWDNESS AND TURORAL ACTIVITIES ON LICENSED
- PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE BFUULATIONS NO. 20 -
LICENSE ﬂEVOKbD. - ; | .

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary .
Proceedings agaln t o

FRANK NAPOLITANT, Jh.

' T/a NEW DEAL CAFE
. 921-25 Springwood. Avenuo
 Asbury Park, N. J.,

CONCLUSTONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Betail‘Consump— )
tion License C-19, issued by the
City Coun01l of tho City of

Asburv Park,

Joseph F, Mattloe, Esd., Attorney for Defanddnt llcensee.
Pdward F. hodgps, Esqa, appearing for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleaded not guilty to charges alleging ‘that he

. lallowed, permitted and suffered (J) known prostitutes and persons

No. 20.

of 1ll repute on his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 4 of
State Hegulations No. 20, and (2) lewdness and immoral activities on
his licensed'premises, in violation of RBule 5 of State Regulations

On prtumbur 29, 1944, at about 1l2: 15 B,elils , AN ABC agent

‘entcred the defenda nt's premises, followed shertly thercafter by

another agent. The former procesded to the bar, where he was joined
by a colored female. After engaging her in conversation, the agent

_purchased a drink for her at her suggestion. . She then asked him for
“a nickel to play the automatic phonograph. When she left the bar

for that purpose, the agent told the bartender that he "wanted to .
have some fun in town", to which the bartender replied, "If you want
to have some fun there is a good girl right there", indicating the
colored female for whom the agent had purchased the drink. In blunt.
language, the agent then told the bartender that he "didn't want a -
good girl", but rather one with whom he could have sexual inter-
course. Again referring to the same colored female, the bartender
explained to the agent that "That chick is the best --- in town",
empLoy ng a common collogquial expression descriptive of a prostltute,
The agent then testified:

"When she came back to the bar I asked her whether or .not
what was said was true. She asked him what he said, and
then he told her what hs had told me and we laughed it
off and fooled around at the bar and we made arrangements
to meet next morning at 9:30," ‘

The "arrangements" included the stipulated price of three dollars.

The bartender, who was pmployug at the premises for four year
although denying any puraonal knowledge of the queotlonablc

New Jeresy Staie Lﬁt@r@my
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character of the female, admlttbd that he and the agent had had the
conversation ‘as related by the latter. In a written stateuwent made
by the bartender on October 4, 1944, however, which was admitted in
evidence, he mdae the bulu “tatement thot "I know that she 1s a pros-
thute," ‘TV S R C L :

. The iemal 1n questlon denlad that th . uDJoct of sexual
intercoursed was discissed between. her and tﬂ0'avunt Her twsthonv
is not worthy of belief, however, because, in.a written statement.
made by her on October 2, 1944, also. an cxhnblt in eVldGnCD, she
admitted the discussion relativr to the priceiof three dollars and,
when queried as to whether that sum PquDbQHtGQ n"the prlce of" scxuul
intercourse with (her)", she replied, "I guess so. T gugss it was.m"

The uefﬂnddpt ricalled the incident in qubstlon and tcStlLlLQ
that he was on the premises throughout, although he claims mot to
have heard any of the conversation because he, "w s near . the door.

-In contradiction of this statement, howe ever, he bartender test;f gd
that the defendant was behind bnu'bar during the eqtiry time., The,
defendant furthér testified that he had given: instrugtions to .the
bartencder that the female was not to be p\imlttbu on the premises - -
because of an assault committed by her on another female patron at
the licensed. premises about two y>”ru beforc. . Desplte thesc
instructions the ‘bartencer admitted unat ﬂohe nab Ob@ﬂ com;ng 1n our
tavern this. past Qum@er of; andG on.! - o ‘

The record prngI‘e tlj supports th@_cfuth of the allegations
made in the charges herein dﬂu T therefore find the defendant guilty
as,charged,w; .

'

_ Tbe unnoi5 unlun,ﬂ1 vice and liguonr 'un LlC@ nsed premises will
not: be tolerat ¢, Tae only foPCElVL means of: completely divorcing
the two 1s an uutrlﬂnb‘revocatl »nn of the lLC nse.  Such will be the.,
ordere - : : S ‘ S

This tavern 1s one of three locatod in the City of Asbury Park,
where the.same’ type of immoral activity was discovered by ABC age nto,
resulting Ln the simultansous institution of disciplinary nroceealngb
against all thrce llLeHSCLS. See Re Ballerino, Butlprln 660, Itew 3,
and Re Jerry, Tavern "I‘l(‘,i Bul‘ctla 6380, ltum. .

‘ i: Accoiulnglyﬁ 1t 15, on tﬂiS 22 y of Jurch, 1945,

: ORDJ“ED thqt PTLﬁwrv BﬁtaJ& Co sunnt lon lecla@'c—lu, issued
by . the City uOUPCWl of the City of As ury Park to Frank Napolitani,
Jr., t/a New Deal Cij, for premises 921-25 Springwood Avenue, Asbury
Pargg_b;~anu tup swmb ;b aur~b¢ revoked, ef fcct ve 1mmea1¢tbly,,

) Lo

T")

ALF?”D z, DR wCOL
Commilssioner.. ...
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DISCIPLINARY PBOCTIDINGq - PhﬁﬂiTlING ‘LEWDNESS AND IMIOBAL
ACTIVITIES ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF KULE 5 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO. 20 - PERMITTING A FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT
\LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF PATRONS,; IN VIOLATION OF
RULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIONS §0., 20 ~ PERMITTING KNOWN PROSTITUTES
ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS
. N0, 20 - LICENSE KEVOKED,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings-against - -

JERRY 'S TAVERN, INC.

T/a JERRYS TAVERN

1017-102% Kingsley otTObt
. Asbury Park, N. J., -

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Lhetail Consunp-
tion License .C-7, issued by the
City  Council of tqe Cﬂty of . ‘ . , :
A burj Park. S v S

~

vvv\/\/

N~

g
1
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'Joseph ¥, Mattice, Esg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.

Edward F. Hodges, Est., appearing for Department of Alcoholic -
‘ Beverage Control,

BY THE COM#ISSIONER:

The defendant was served with darges alleging that it allowed,
permittud.and suffered (1) lewdness and immoral activities on its
licensed premises, in vidlation of Rule 5 of State Regulations
No. 20, (P) a female. employee to accept beverages at the expense oF
patronb, in wviolation of Rule 22 of Suhtc Regulations No. 20, .and -

(3) known prostitutes and persons of 111 repute on its licensed :-
perLbOb, in violatiun oi iuTe 4 of State RC?UldthﬂS No. 20,

CA plbi of gullty was cntercd to the second churg and not
guilty pleas were entered to the first and bhird unnrcns. ‘

Thiese premlses were under observation by ABC agents on at least
six occasions between September 23 and October 4, 1944, On several -
of these occasions, the premises were freguented by servicamen, many
of whom were observed leaving the tavern with women who would return
to the premises alons within an hour, These women were referred Lo
as prostitutes by the bartender, with the explanaticn, however, that
thcy confined their activities to servicemen, Durlng one afternoon

visit, when an agent incuired of the bartender whether any girls were

available for b@AUal intercourse, the bartender told hlm to "eome
around tonight, we may have some." ‘ ~

In the meantime, one of the agents had beeone friendly with a
waltress, Marie, who solicited him for drinis, She also suggested
that she would get a female For him with -whon he could have intiutte
relations. During one of the visits, this agent was asked by the

“waltress where 'he had been the b“"cuilnb nl”bt pecause the feuale had

been avallable. On another ccceasicn, bthe woitress offered herselfl
for the purpose of sexuzl intercourse with the agent.

" On October 3, 194w tnﬂ agent returned to the tavern and the
waltress made several unsuccessful attempts to contact the female by
telephone. She then wrote the fc malo'° telephone nunber on a plece



PAGE 4~ S  BULLETIN 660

of paper th i Sﬂa handed to.the agent ond SUgg“SL d thatAhe phone
‘her. During this conversation with the wailtress, she highly recom-
~menided . this Female to . uhb a“rnt using the mogt coarse and filthy
langugge in describing her. An appointment was -then made Ffor the
following. aiternoon, at. WﬂlCd time the waltregs ‘promis ca tnﬁt tle
femala Woulu*be present.

Wh n the aggqt returned on October 4, 1944 shortly before 5:00
Poillay the waitress introduced nim to Doris -=---, with the remark, X
"This is the girl I have bzen telling you about."™ The agent was then
permitted to purchase scveral rounds of drinks for Doris and the
waltress. The latter urged Doris to cancel a previous engagement
she had made and while Doris was using the telephone, the waitress
Yapt pfuls¢nF Doris! bedy and flbvrk and told ths agent the Pharge
would be ten doilars. When the agent remonstrated at the price, the
“weltress insisted that "You will be satisfied." When Doris returned,
PﬂVlng broken her previcus appointment, the agent referred to the
nrlce that had been set by the wkltrpsbp and Do is affirmed it. It
was then agreed, -at the suggestion of the wailtross, that Doris and
the agent use tne waitress? room "instead of paying someone for a
hotel room." They were not able, however, to gain admittance to the
waltresst! room and so they proceeded to a hotel, where they were later
found by enforceusnt officers. Dur*o was arreésted and fuunu guthy
2 of prostituticn b@Iu re- the local police magistrate.

The. bbStlﬂUHy concerning the occurrcnces on October 4, 1944 was
corroborated by two other ABC agzents. The waitress, Marie, arrangel
with one of these agents to introduce him to Doris later. that night
~for the purpoco uf S“XUiL lmt Sreourse at the agreed- price of ten
uollars.,g; ' -

- On bchalf uf tne aaitpd%nt ‘no officer or mpl““OO of the cor-
porate licensee was produced. A local detective testified that he
“had been unable to SUbLOvnu the waltress to &pppuf;db(thu hearing. -
The only- refutation of 210y of the evidence prouuced by the prosecution
came from Doris, who denied any agreeuent relativu to pricé but

cadmitted that she and the agent had arranged to %“=> intinete rela-
tions, with -the Lxcuse“that. she had beeh ”’[lﬂglng In a written
statement made by her at the time of her 1"£ﬁ¢:, h)wevgl, which was
received in evidence, she stated that "He (thse age nu) was paying me.

- ten Jollars“tsfhave sexual intercourse with me." :

ne defendant is Uullt} as CddLgbuo, The license will be revoked
outright. See Re Napolitani, Bullotin 660, Item 1, and Re:Ballerino,
‘Bulletin 660, Itew &, both decided SlmUlbdeO usly herewith.

\

'"AQCOr&ingly5‘it‘@s; on tols 22nu_&ay_of'ﬁarch5 1945,

1

=
- 2
42}
o
o

CRDERED, that Plesnary Retall Consumption License C-7, 2d
by the City CuUﬂCll of the Clty of Asbury Park to Jerry'!s Tavern,
Inc., t/a Jerrys Tavcrm, f;r prelzses 1017-1023 Kingsley Streest,
Asoury Pwrk bb and - thc saific 18 hereby revoked, @ff‘”thP 1nm:u1atelj

" ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Comnlssioner.
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3. TDISCIPLIVARY PROCELDINGS - PERHITTIWG KNOWN PnOSTITUTES ON LICENSED
' PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4. OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -

. PERMITTING LEWDNESS. AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN - .

'VIOLATTON OF RULE 5; OF STATE REGULATIONS 1Q:..20 = .LICENSE REVOKED, .

In the attpr OL D1301p11na1y 1 ') ‘ IR ""‘JM 
Procoudlngs agalnst ) ‘ : :
MAlY BALLEnIMO o

. T/a JOE'S CAFE. ""’£~“:A,'ff)-'bw;' . CONCLUSIONS

904~906. Sprlngwooa Avenve, . 70 - AND-ORDER
Asbury Park, m.;J.,",,‘n,;_A,)ﬁgfv»=s.«»'.-'.;PA R

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) -
tion License C-36, issued by the . ..
City Council of the Clty oi '
Asburj Park. ,

Max M. Bar;, ESQ., Attornvy for D@fbﬁddnt llcensee. . : J
deard F.<Hoagps, Esq,, apnaarlno for DCpartment of Alcohollc-‘
, : s Buveragb Pontrol

BY THF COMMISQIONEP“

lhe defeﬁdant pleaded not FulIVV-Fo uharggs thqu she aliowed
permitted and suffered (1) known prostitutes and persons of ill
repute on her licensed premises, in violation of Rule 4 of Statc
‘Regulations No. 20, and (2) lewdness and dmmoral activities on her
~licenscd prrmlsbg, in. v1olatlon of Rulo 5 of QLata Regulatlons
_No. NO. ,

On the evnnlng of S~nuember 48 1944 an ABC ag@nt entored the.
defendant!'s premiges, . whers he proce:dpa to the bar and engaged in .

. conversation with -two colored females; Billie and Dottie. A detalled

' account of their conversation will serve-no useful purpose, It is- ‘fa
sufficlent to state that 1t took a very familiar turn,»and PEQUltbd
in lewd byplay in whick ths agent was pe crinitted, in full -and open -
view, to strokn frptl" vur1ous purts of thp bo<¢eg of" uh6 fcmales» S

All of thl ac t1v¢uy too place ulrvptly af thc bar and lusteu
-about twenty mlnutes, during which time the bartender served them
several drinks. . JOSOphABalloran, the licensee's husband, who man-,
T aged the premises on her behalf, was atunulng along thc opD051tc wall,
about chen or nght fpet away. - : \ . , L Lo

, Anotnur ABC agent, Who ‘was sea tpu at'thb bar, about SiX or - . "
severd feet xrom nhe otnbr agent mﬂc ﬂlrls, corroborateu all of‘the
lOfchlD . o N v ,
Tb1= session noncluuoa when tno agent mddc an - ap901ntment Wltn ‘
Blllle to mget har at the ¢vern the” ncyt evenlag. BN
P :

: This agent returned about 9s éO in the nvbn¢ng of Septpmb or 295
194& and noticed that Billie was under the influence of ll;uor When
he rcm1ndeu Billie of their appointment, she replied that she was
busy.  Shobtly therualtur, Dottie :entered and Joined the agent at the
. bar, where they were served by Joseph Ballerino, who was then acting
as bartender, . The conversation between Dottie anc the agent finally
culminated in the” formor abrealnb to have -Antimate relations with the
dsont for thb sum of: $7.00, m5 OO for he r_anu %2.00 ‘for thu room, "

bl
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Before they left, Dottie went to the ladies' rcom. The agent
then turnou,to doqbph Ballurlnu znd asked him whether Dottie'was a
clean girl", to which the former P”Dll Q, nT dontt lknow." The agent
then' 1nformed him that he had arranged to have sexual intercourse
with h?. and Joseph Ballerino answered that "he ainn't care, go
ahead.! .

The agent and Dottie then procbodea to a2 rooming house in
the nelghborhood, where she paid $2.00 to the proprietress. They
were later found alone in the room by several ABC agcnts and members
of the local polide forece. Dottie was charged WlLﬂ soliciting,
found guilty and sentenced to a six-month Ja¢l term. :

The bartender who served the agent and the two girls on
September Z8th was not produced at the aearing. Joseph Ballerino
testificd that he was standing at the wzll opposite the bar and "was
talking to a couple of friends, 15 or 20 mlnut€h, and then played
the ball game —- two games -- and Then walkad out.n Altuougl he
recalled the agent and the girls being togc*ﬂmr at the bar, he testi-
fied that he cobserved no immoral ac+ivitv take place. As.to the
evening of -Septeémber 29th, he admitted having a conversation with

he agent about Dottie but insistsd that: "FWP“t he bought me a
~drink, and Dotty went to the lavatory and he eskec me how was the

girl, clean; and I practicallv tﬁld'him get to hell out, and he took
a dran apa thanked me and walked out. :
Two otheL pat oas, ?rV%L*nt customers of the tavern, testi-~
fied in the Gefencantls behalf. The first witness stated that he
was ‘at the -bar on th@ uVuUliv Ul Scptember 28th while the agent was
there with Billie and Dotti and noticed nothlno unusual occur among
then. When he was 1nterrugdtea as to how he fixed that evening in
his minc, he said that he hai becn pald that day and knew it was a
Fridﬁy;'thé cay upon'whjcb he always receilves his wages. Referenco
to the calendar, however, dis closus that September 28, 1944 fell on
a Thurscay. -He further t’“tlllvu that he was at the premises on
September 29, 1944 and overheard Joseph Ballerino say to the agent,
"What kind OL a JOlnt qo you- think I am running? The best thing
vou can do is get out." 0On cross-examination he stated that he was
positiVe of the two dat(s in question because "uy pay aay fell on
frlcay, and nuturallv the following day would be the 29th.%

The other witness testified that he overheard Joseph Ballerino
- remark, during thc evening of September 99LA, "I dontt know this
.girl. Why ask me9"- Wunn he was asked to whom this rewmark was made,
he replied, "I looked around, I wasn't pﬂylnb much attention, it was
spoken so quick." On cross-exanination he denled having overheard
any conversation between Joseph Ballerino and the agent. He further
adqmitted, when cross—examined as to the distance between him and the
dgcnt on the evening in Question, that "I don't exactly reuecumber ‘
because I had a few drinks and was feeling pretty bOuu.'

I am satisfied from the evidence that the deflendan
of permitting immoral activities on her liceﬁsedvpr eiise
in the second charge. ' ‘

m ct
e
n
[¢10
<
g ok
I._J
<-;.
g

The cefencant apparently contends that, in order to find that
she has "allowed, peruitted and sufferedt either violation, it is
essential that the prosfs disclose that she was personally implicated
in the violations. This contention is devold of merit. To follow:
the defendant'ts argument to its logical CDnCiuSlqn, all that a llCAﬂ—
see woulG need do to avold responsibllity for any violation WOulu
‘to absent nimself from the licensed premises. The law does not per-
mit of any such absurd consequencce. On the centrary, & license e is
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;'re;pon81ble for ull v1oldtidho\90nmi%téd'0n tﬁgflicon é&‘premises'byxr
. his- gento or -servants. ~This rule 'wds succinctly stated by the ]ate
Comn 551oner Burnctt 1n RP Jacobu, ull tln olb Itum 8 R :

"OnF thng is. le tnu mnst r is. TLSpOﬂSlble for
the wrongQ01ng of hls servants. A licensee is, e
therefore, accountable, irrespective of his personal

"~ dnnocence; for -violations.comiitted on the licensed .-

" premises.  Lidquor regulations are made to eliminate o
the undesirable conditions at which they are almed o
From :the viewpoint of publlc irterest,. it matters -« . . o
little whether a violation is COdmlttud by the '

-~ Licensee himself or by.ohe of his employeds i Héwever
“harshlj this principle operates:in a.particular case,» R
4% is the only rule which protects the public'and - .. 0 -
under Wthh the ligquor Lndustry itself may survive. " . . oo e

Seé'also Re CloVef;Inn,.Inc;;'Bullétin 327, Item 2; Re TapﬁHouée
'»Bar & Grill, Inc.,, Bulletin 654, Item 4, S :

. . The finding of guilt on- the second charge heérein is sufficient’
warrant for .revoking the license. CI. Re. Napolltnni “Bullegtin 660,
Iten 1, and Re Jerry's Tavxrng Inc,, ﬁUlluLln 660, Itbm 2, both
aenlooa todayo ;

. Reference to bhn pf”Viouu hictory of thbSb p¢em1qes wklch, tu
say the least, is most imposing, presents. a rather illuminating
picture of thc type of establishment with which these proceedings
“are concerned. ' To prcsent a féw of thé highlights of this history, .
it appears that liichael Baller ino, brother «wf Joseph Ballerino, - ‘heldd
the first license from Febru: ary 1934 to June: 30, 1937. Jeseph -
Ballerino was one ‘of the" bmplo ees there. The llcongee, Mlchacl
Ball@rlno, received several warnings concerning improper-conduct - at
the preﬂlscs. In June 1937 the local issuing authorltj Was reques-
ted to institute proceedings on- cliarges’ of sal s during prohlblted '
hours and also hindering ‘an 1nvbst¢batlon.' These proceedings’ were °

not brought, however, because Michaol Ballerino fa lan to renéir his
. license and a new license was issued -on July 1, 1837 t& Joséph @ =1
Ballerino. The latterts -tenurce as a license ce was p%rtlcularly shurt~
lived. In January 1938 he pltaCO” guilty:to: permitting pérsons of*
ill repute on the licensed premises, sale of contracegt1v¢s, con-
ducting a lottery and sales of alcoholic bevérages: to intoxicated
persons, wherdupon his lluenbe was revoked outrlght. In April 1938
one Joseph Vetranou obtained a license for the premises. - Jogseph i f
Ballerino apparently still continued his aSSOplatlon with the prem-
ises. In Decewmber 1938 James Bullpr¢Po, brother of Jeseph; stated
to several ABC agents who warned the former about giving, leZ es £or-
high score on a bagatelle machine, that Muy brother Joe and I work
it together." In May 1241 ev1deﬂ0p of sale during prohibited hours
was obtalnca. Bpforc proceedlngs could be brought thereon, however,-
a new license was LSSU&Q _u tnu DTDSLHt llCCHQEb on July i, 1941

Yo

-

Mary Ballerlnoﬂs license was sus pended- by thL lucal 1ssu1n§
authority in February 1944 for a net perlau of ten days upon her .
guilty plea to 'charges of selling alcoholic bovprageb to four

~minors, Joseph Ballerino, her husband snd manager of her premises,
,Was the person who had sulu thc 1nto Luantb to Lhe ulncra.~

Although the SchOUbHLSS of tac V1ol@tlon hbrbln justlflos a’
total abrogation of the license pr rivileges, it may not be amiss- ta
‘refer to the fact that the same result would follow from a less
serious infraction., In addition to the pricr proceedings in Febru&mr
1944 ag alnbt t his chensoc, she must be held tu btrlct dCCuuntablllnr f

t
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‘for the ‘previous ‘record of - ‘her husband., : olncc, desplte nig 1nsalu~
brious record, ‘she. chosé to retain him as managér of her licensed.
premLsLs, she 'cannot now:-complain. if the full force of his malefac-
tions is visited. upon her, Sheer realism and the public interest

~in sound llquor control rpqulre no less.s Cf. Re Davalos, ‘Bulletin
568, Item 2 :

In v1ew of the rebult reachea her rein on tho second charge,
refbronce to the cv1dence under thb flrst charge 1s unnecc35ary

hY

Accorulngly, 1t 15, on this: 2nd day of March 1945, f

. ORDERED, that Plbndry Rctall Consumption Llcense C-36, .issued
by the Clty CounCWl of- the Clty of Asbury Park to Mary Ballerino,
t/a Joels Cafe, for premises 904-906 Springwood. Avenue, Asbury Park,
be and the same is héreby revoked, effectlvo immediately.

ALFRID . DRISCOLL
COMNlSS;OHbr.

4. ELTGIBILITY - FACTS EXAMINED - APPLIQANTiﬁECLARED ELIGIBLE TO
HOLD A LIQUOR LICENSE .OR TO BE EMPLOYED BY A LIQUOR LICENSEE,

March 21, 1945.

.

. \F

" Re:_Case No. 562,

o Appllcant's only crlmln%i conv¢ctlon, acaordlng to his Llnger—
prlnt returns, resulted from his guilty plea’ to the crime of gaming
in March 1943. He received a one=<ycar jail term, which was suspen-
-ded, and he was placed upon probatlon for two years and flnea the
sum of $200 OO : . ,

Appllcant was an employee of o gambllng houso, where he y
received a, stipulated daily wage for working at the dice table. ‘He
was neither the proprietor of thb Lotnbllshmont nor did he have any-
interest therein other than that of a minor employee. Under the
01rcumstanceg, I do not believe moral turpitude is involved in his
conv1ctlon. Cf, Re CasQ NO.. 466 Bulletln 585, Item B. ’

. It is- recommenced that appllcﬂnt be advised that the conviction
aforesald does not mandatorily disqualify him frow holding a liquor
'llCCPSG or belng employpu on llcensea prbmlses in this state.

Ganuel B. Helfanc

)APPROVED ";T‘ T ey
. ALFRED E. DhTSCOLL | ' : v

Commissioner.

EERY

5. STATE REGULATTONS NO. 34 - RULE 5 (PERMTSSIVE DISCOUNT FOR CASH)
CONSTRUED TO DEEM PAYMENT MADE WITHIN 5 DAYS OF DELIVERY AS CASH.

TO MANUFACTUBERb AND WHOL ESALERS’

. For purposes of Rule o, Regulatloas No. é4, wherein a discount
‘not in excess of two per centum (2%) may be granted for cash Dayment
made on. or before delivery, it is hbruby ruled 'that such payment -
~shall be deemed cash if. payment is made within five (b) uays frum
thp Qate of delivery.

L | o atFmED E;;DRISCOLL
Dated: March 25, 1945. N Commissioner.
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G.

DISCIPLTNABY PROCEEDINGu ~- ORDIR S‘AY[“G SUSPENSION PENDING
REARGUMENT, o

In the Matter of Diseiplinary
Proceedings against

EDWARD DUFFY and JOEN McDCONALD
18 Hamilton Street

Paterson 1, N. J., ON PETITION
A ORDER -
Holders of Plenary Hetail Consump-
tion License C-31E issued for the
1943-44 fiscal year, and renewed
for the current (1944-45) fiscal
year, by the Board of AluOﬂOllL
Beverage Control of the City of
Paterson.

....-.—~...——..——-....-—.-«-.-.—»...._...—)

N S N N Nt - Nt

Charles 8. Bilberman, Esqg., Attorney for Petitioners.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On March 13, 1945, after finding defendants guilty as to .
charges . (1) and (2), which allegec that they .so0ld alcoholie bevurages
to minors, I suspended their license for fifteen days, commencing at
12:01 a.m. March 20, 1945 and terminating at 12:0% a.m. April 4, 1945,

Petitioners have filed a verified petition requesting that the
record be reviewed and that a reargument be permitted, and also that
the suspension presently 1n effect be stayed pending review and
reargumentd., - '

Petition alleges, in effect, that the Commissioner has wholly
disregarded the entire factual testimony and the memorandum of law
filed by defendants, and alsc that the penalty 1s excessive.

In all cases, the entire record is given very careful consider-

-ation before decision is rendered. However, in view of the

statements set forth in the petition, I shall afford the attorney‘for
the petitiorers an opportunity to prcsant before me his oral argu-
ment, and I shall stay the suspension until further order.

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of March, 1945,

ORDERED, that leave be given to the attorney for petitioners to
reargue the case oraliy before me on a date to be fixed; and it is
further : co

ORDERED, tnbt the suspension lératoio”c"imoosed, and now in
effect, be stayed uncm] further order of the Commissioner.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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7.. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - I, S. 33:1-3l.1 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES TO MINORS - LICENSEE-PAID FINE OF $100.00 - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS IN DFS CIPLINAnY PROCEEDINGS -
APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED

In the Matter of the Petltxon
of

EMIL W, FOLBRECHT

T/a WHITE HORSE TAVERN
170 Hackensack Street
Wood Ridgs, N. J.,

NP TTTION
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

To Lift the Automatic Suspension
of Plenary Letail Consumption
License C-7 issued by the ieyor
and Borough Council of the
Borough of Wood Ridge.

S

L T W N A S

William J. Egan, Esd?;“ﬁluor¢9;2¢or petitioner.
BY TS COMKISSIONER:

- It dppcarg from thu LCtl+LOI file :d ha rulﬂ that on MuTCh 12,
1945 the licensee plcaded ghLLtj in il riminal Jud‘Clﬂl District
Court of Bbrgbn Coun*" to & charge of ing alcoholic beverages. tu
winors and that, as a résult tntreo~,‘.a’was' fined $100.900,

It ;urbhor appC”Ta thwt ap-F by ary
gL OLn01l of T '?Burougu of Wbod‘ﬁi'
for a g rlou of Fifteen days, effé

f; L,n;, aaa terminating March 15,
> in disciplinary. proceedings . instit
Ly, pl eaded.. bu;ltj'po_paarges of sl

g, 945, the Mayor -and
su°pumdrd his-said -
ve Jﬁ“ﬂn 14, 1945, at
Tt 7:00 u. m.,’nlteL the
_t;ﬂ by said issuing
g Lbonullc ocvera es
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The peultlon'LLle d herein prays that the automatic suspension
may be llltedpv__ .

TﬂLS case concerns the sales of béer for CQnSumptiom on the -~
premises to four minors, two of whowi were seventeen years of age, one-
of whom was nineteen years of agu, end the otner of whom was twenty
years of zge. I ‘ . . T T T

itloner has no prior record., Uncer the circumstances, the
=)

i
suspen imposed: by: tae locadi- 1ssa1no authorities appears to be
adeqx Hence I ohglL 1ift the automatic suspension of the license

at the tine the cuspension ncw in effect cxpires.

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of darch, 1945, ;

ORDERED, that the automatic SUopcﬂulun of the license aforts 1&
be lifted, efrective at 7:00 a.m. March 29, 1845. The license may
be rcturned to the licensee at that time. ' '

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Comirissioner.

me facts é: IR

ance f-1its term. -
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8.

STATE FEGULATIONS NO: 39 - EXTENSION OF CﬁEDIT BY. MA&UFACWULERS
AND WHOLESALERS TO RETAIL LICENSEES - RULE 7 AMENDED = -
INTERPRETATIONS - FORMS OF NOTICE.,

- TO ALL NEW. JEESFI LICENSFE

Rule 7 of State Regulqtlons ho. 79 is :mended, effective imme-
- diately, to read as f0110ws~ R o

"Bule 7. Each d’llVCT§ of al“OhOllu beveragea by a

manufacturer or wholesaler to a retail ilicemsee shall be
“accompanied by an invoilce of szle bearing the name of the .
retail licensee, the names, by pes and: quantitieg'OL the
products to be dellvered, the price and terms of sale, and |
the placc and .date of ac*ual delivery. One copy of such
invoice shall be signed by the retail licerisee or his agunt
ShOWng acceptance of the merchandise, and shall be retained
by the manufacturer or wholds alers; the other coyy.ohall be
retained by the retail licensec.

"thrc deiivefy of QLCOhOIlC beverages to & retail licen-
geu is made not by the manufacturer or wholegdler but by .’
the holder of a transportation Llﬂuu85; the delivery may be
accompanied, in lieu of an invoice cf sale, by a delivery
-or transit slip, a copy of wnich shall be k@nu at the

.+ licensed premises of the T@udLi licensee for a per: iod of

" . .one year from the date thersof and shall be &V&ll&DLQ for
inspection by “cpr“sentaL1Vuo of tne Department.. Where a
~delivery or transit ullﬁ, in l’en of an invoice of sale,
-aceompanies a delivery to a retail licens C@,.u&b manufac-
turer.or wholesaler shall mail to the retall licensee a
copy of the invoice of sale bearing thée information .
required in the first paragraph of this rule, not later
tqan the next. buSthss day *0130wlng taw datn of dpllVJ Ve

"Copies of all invoices of sale hall be kept at the B
licensed premises of the retail licensee snd of the manu-

. facturer or whelesaler, respectively, for a period of oné
. year from the date. thereof, unless the Commissicner shall
have granted writton per mlssion to keep them at a place ’
routside of the State designated by him, and shall be

avqllaole for. 1n\bectlon by’ rﬁpr3SLnt tives of the Depart-
ent, M¢ . |

The rule, as amended, permits deliveries to retailers by trans-
portaulon licensees to be accompanied by de;ivéry or transit slips
in licu of invoices. But in such 1nstwncbs invoices must be malled
to the retailers not  later than the next business day fol1om1ng_tho
date of* delivery. - Furthermore, the rulp, as ‘ainended, docs not
require that the OIl“ln“l invoice shall be retained by the retailer

‘nor does it require that a retailer shall sign ths copy of the

involice retained Ly hiw. In addition, the Qmendéd rule still )
requires that invoices must be Xept, and available for inspection,
for one year but permits licensees, under certain circuustances and

- with the Commissioner's written quLovul to keep the involces at a.
~place outside this State. It will be a;pargnt thut these changes in

_Rulo:7 are tiade in reasonableness and f irness to sult the conveni-~

]encp ‘of the trade

. 54 45"&/)‘ 9 i

'Puvsuant'to the Alcoholic Beveragé Tax Lawj(R“
e 41 ctluﬁ Fur

- licensees nust keep invoices. availabl
five yearu. S

P

i
l'_{]o
“*(DU)
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IMPO?TANT INTERPRETATIONS AND RULTNGS - REGULATIONS NO. 29

"For tae pUPpOS“b of lngulat¢ons No. 39; "cash" and the "equiv-
alent of cash" shall be-construed to mean currency, money orders,
-and checks not post-dated. This does not mean, of course, that a -
manufacturer or wholesaler must accept ordinary checks in payment

from a retailer. - A manufacturer or wholesaler may require as a
‘matter of his own business practice that 2 retailer or-a retailer
in default shall pay only in currency or oy cerbifled ChuCk or.

money . ord‘r. ,

For tbe nurposes of chulatlono jo. 39, "payment" shall be
construed to be made on the date when the cqsn or its equivalent is
received: by the manufacturer or wholesaler or by the manufacturer's
or wholesaler's agent or representative, except that where the cash
or its equivalent. is- mailed to the manufacturer or wholesaler, pay-
ment -shall be construeo to be made on the date of the letterts
postmark. .. . . : . : : S ' ‘

Manufacturers and wholesalers shall deposit checks from
retailers not later than the second business duJ following receipt
thereof - by either:the office of the manufacturer or wholesaler or
bj an ag@nt or reoresenta tive of the manai.cnu*cr Or Wholesaler.

RUlu 4(@) of aogulatlons No. 09 rounrus that each manufac-
turer -and: wholesaler shall glvo notilce . by rhgx"*(reu mail to each
retailer in default within fi ive days after the default oceurs; and
Rule 4(0) requires that a copy of the notice be filed with the
State Commissioner within five uuy after the default occurs, Manu-~
factirers and wh,leSalers should be particularly careful to send
notlces,te, and -report t5- the department, only retailers who have
in fact falled to pay within thirty days after delivery. Thus, when
-the thirtieth day after delivery has passed, a manufacturer or
wholesaler should be most careful, before sending notice to the
.retailer and the Departuent, to Qhﬂck with his solicitor or cocllec-
tor handling the account t@_make'cortain wnether . -or not the
retailer has paid within the thirty-day period. If payment has not
been macde to the solicitor or ccllector, the manufacturer or whole- . -
saler should attempt to learn from the LCLdlleT whether or not he
has mailed payument by check in time to bé¢ postmarked not later than
the thirtieth day after delivery. .Such care should be taken not
only in fairness to the retailer but to avoid. unnecessary and
mistaken notices which would complicate and confuse the records.

- In respect to the day, within the IlVC—d&j period, when nctices
of - uefqult are to.be . given retailers and the Department, ¢ach manu-
facturer and wholesaler shall pursue, as nearly as possible, a =
.consistent and uniform practice. In other words, a nanufacturer or
wholesaler is to trea at his custeners alike and not report certain
retalleis Ln uvfaulu Jn the plfSE doy Qno ofﬂtrs on the flfth day.

Shoula a rctal7cr Iikv ournurtuu gu“ﬁ@ﬂt Ly a check which is
returned to the- uunUIQcture 0r wholesaler without pa yuenL he is,
if the thirty-day period has cxplred and faYICIt not made, in
default and should be 350 notll¢h4 and reported. This is true
whbthP +he‘ heck is that of the r¢tail,licensee or cf a tLlrd oarty.

A¢cohollc buverdgos reburned by a “ﬂtaller to, ang accepted by,
a nmanufacturer or wholeszler shall be credited to the particular
- invoice under which the alcoholic Dcvcrﬁges wpre orlglaully shipped,
“except that if such 1nvo¢0e has been paid the credit shall be ”pﬂlibu
to the oldest invoice, 1f any, -outstanding and un bald for alcoholic
bevbrages sold after March 1, 1945, and, if none, then-to the oldest
.invoice outstanding and unpalu.
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Forms of Notice Prescribed S

The follow1nv form of Notice of Default required by Rule 4(&) is nereby
prescrlbed‘ \

~

i

REGISTERED NOTICE OF DEFAULT A Date

L

=
/

TOs

(Name of Licensee)

(Trade name, if any)

(Street Address) (City) , - (County)

Pursuant to State Regulations No. 39, | o
Rule 4(a) of the Department of Alccholic '
Beverage Control, notice is hereby given

that you are in de ault in payment for

purchdoes of aleoholic beverages.

DATE OF DELIVERY ' INVOICE.NO,.(lf any) AMQUNT UNPAID

A copy of thls notice is being mailed to the office of the Department of Alco-

hollc Beverage Control, in accordance with nule 4(b) of State Resulatlops No. 39.

Rule 5 of Stute ‘Regulations No. 39 prohlb;ts you from’acceptlng dellvery of any
alcoholic beverages from any manufacturer or wholesaler except for cash until you .
have paid in full the amount of the default shown in th*» notice.

)

\

(Name of Manufacturer or Whilesaler)

| By
The following form of Notice dement of Default roqunroo by Bujo 4(2) is -
hereby prescribed: o v . , . co
NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF DEFAULT - Date

TO: Department of Alcoholic Beverage Contrdl

Take notice that plyant has been received

' for the purchase of alcoholic beverages from

the licensee hereinaflter set forth,; .repcrted
- , ‘ as, being in default under date of

(Name of Licensee)

{Trade name, if any) , ' \

Street Addréss : Citv ‘ County
. (Stregh fddress) mvorcs No. (W) (County)
AMOUNT DELIVERY (if anz} FTORM QF PAYMENT DATE PAID
e , ‘ (Name of Hanufacturer or Wholesaler) -
- By

The blank forms hereinabove prescribed shall be % inches in width and 8
inches in length. They may be printed, mlneogzaphed or typed.

It . ’
p : "ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Dated: March 23, 1945. . L . Commissioner.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ﬂLCOEOLIC BEVERAGES TO wzmoasy
SIN VIOLATION OF R. quaé.i—{v AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
‘NQ. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PLﬁIOD orF 30 JAVS LESS 5 FOR
GUILTY PLEA.

Tn'tnl””*tfé”‘of leClpllnarJ

e’ Nt

Procecdings against o
Y RMIL STALDEK | | _— CONCLUSIONS

Horth Bridge Avenue AND ORDER

RCQ -%a LK.; J_‘!. J-_.-H)“

Holdcr of Pieharv Retail Consumyp-
tion License C-19 “s sued by the

Hayvor and Council: of thé Borough
of Lied Bank. - S -

U VUV U U U U s

g - —r p—

Robert Friedlander, qu., Atuurn y for Defendant-licensee.
Milton H. .Cooper, Esg., appsaring for Dbpdruw,nt of Alcohollc
Beverage CCDLLOL.

BY’THB coqus ION h.

DLicndant licensee pleads guilty %o charges alleging that al-
coholic bewrages were 501d snd .served to and permitted to be
consumed by minors upon the licensed premises, in violation of
R. 5. 83:1-77 and Hule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

. The file ‘discloses that on numerous occasions durlng the months
of March and April and p001¢1 ally on June 11, August a, August 20
cand Angust 91 all in the year 1943, beer was gold to minors on
~defendant!s licensed premises.  Five of these minors were sixteen
years of age, tnrne were seventeen years old and two were eighteen
years. of age. S o
" Pricr to the day of the hearing in the instant case, the

defandunt through his attorney, requested leave for himself and
two of h1< Dloyees to- testify as to thb,t§p of -establishment
being conducted by him. Upon his r,quﬁﬂt being - ""“nuvuﬂ the testi-
~mony of the aforesaid personsg revealed the following information:
The building wherein tnc business is conducted 1s 140 feet in
length anc &0 feet  in width, with seats available to accommodate
approximatﬁlv'SBO patrons, In the rear room of the licensed preum-
ises there is an electric organ and floor space to be used for
dance purposes. There are uowllng.alleys installed in the basement
of the builﬂipg forthe use of defendant's customers. The bowling
alleys have also, on occasions,been rented to various social clubs,
including a church society. .

.......
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‘It appears from the description given of the licensed prem-
ises that such a place may well have a lure for young puopic. In .
fact, the defendant and both of his employces testified that,
bepause of the trouble with young folks visiting the premises,
the side door leading to 'the back room from the parking space has
been locked. This makes 1t nece f”"rv to pass through the barroom
in order to reach the rear room where the dance i]oor is siltuateds.
Also, several men were empioyed to “eOp minors out of the premises
and, in addition thereto, the defendant has had thousands of cards
printed reciting the law applicable to any pefQOE mlsrepresentlng
or mig stating his or her age for the purpose of inducing any licen-
. see.or any emplo"ee of any LlCGJSO“ to sell, serve or deliver any,
“-alcoholic beverages to a O»TSOH under tbe “go of tweﬁty—one years.

Rega¢ulebo of the above GHLMurdth precautlons taken by the
defendant and his employess, there appears to be no reagsonable
excuse or explanation that may be offered for the Sul and service
of alccholic beverages to boys and girls of such tender years as
appear in the instant case. . Most of these boys and girls were sold
and served beer on numerous occasions.

Llconaee has no pr rior record. He has operated licensed prem-
ises for nine years. Therefore, considering all the circumstances,
I shall impose a psnalty of tnlrty Lays' suspension of the defend-
ant's license with a remission of five days for the guilty plea, or
net suspension of the license forAa,period of tWthy~PlVP uay%.

o

gz

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of M chy, ¢945

OrDBBED that Ple’ary Ketail Consumption License C--lCJy 1ssuedA>
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Red Bank to Emil Stalder
for premises on North Prldgc Avenue, Red Bank, be and the same ig
herchy suspended for a- puflof of tWGﬂbY~flV€ (Ba) days, commencing
at 12:01 a.m. April 2, 1945, and terminating at 12:01 a.m. April 27,
1945, . . . ‘ . .

ALFRED E. DKIS COLL
(‘OTL“-L Sl )ubfc
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16.DISCIPLINARY'PﬁOCEEDINGS ~"SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 35:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 10 DAYS.

In the Matter of DlSCipllnafy
ProcepaTngs aga 1nat

)
FEMIL; STALDER . . ) N
North Bridge. Avenue : i -

Red Bank; N. J., ) CONCLUSIONS
. AND ORDER
Holder of, Plenary TRetail Consump-— ) ‘
tion License. C-1l9 issued by the : C
Mayor and Council of the Buruugh ) >
of’ Reu Bank, .

e £ e D e e e 2 2

Preduric'M. P Pearse, lsq., Attornoy for. Dofendant- llcensee.
Mllton H. Cooppr, Esq,, ap;pdrlng for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. :

BY THE COMMISSIONER:: o | .

. uDefen ant llcensee pleacded not guilty to charﬂeb ulleglnp that,
o on June 26; 1944, he sold, served and delivered to, and periiitted
theuconsumption‘of alcoholic,bevcrages by, minors upon his licensed
premises, in violation of R. 8. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Hegula-
tions No. 30 '

: Durlng the hbar_ag held herein, counsel for defendant conceded
that alcoholic beverages had been sold to and consumed by two minors
who were both eighteen years of age. He contends ‘however, that the
ninors misrepresented their ages to defendant!s cwnluyeas. An exai-
ination of the testimony discloses. that the minors were acconpanied |
by adults; that a waitress zskad the ninors if they were over. twenty-
one, and that both minors nodded their heads in the affirmative.
Neither minor was asked to sign any wr¢tten statcuent as to her age.

) It is clear that 6efnudant ¢id not conply with all of the pro-
visions of k. 8. 33:1-77 and hence i1s guilty as charged. The facts,
however, may be considered. as mitigating circunstances.

As to penalty: This ig¢ a second similar VlOl tion (see
Re_Stalder, decided herewith). However, in view of the nitigating
circunstances and the penalty imlosed in the vroceer°ngs rbferr@d to
above, I shall guspcnﬂ the license in this proceeding for an addi-
tional period of ten days (a to+ai suspension of thirty-five days) .

Accordingly,'it'is, on this 23rd day of March, 1945,

ORDERED, that Pl enary Retail Cons umptlon License C-19,- issued by
the Mayor unu Council of the Borough of Red Bank to Emil 51 talder, for
premises on North Bridge Avenue, Red Bani, be and the same 1is ngrcby
suspended for a period of ten (L0) days, commencing at 12:01 a.m..
April 27, 1945, and terminating ot 12:01 a.m. May 7, 1945.

New g@g@@y Syete Libraty




